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E5 St. Louis Metropolitan EE Police Department
E8 Bombing and Arson Section
E8 1200 Clark Avenue E5 St. Louis, M0 63103
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EN In accordance with your letter dated March;31,11995 and a letter dated September 13, 5s f

1996, from Sentex Systems, Inc. , Licenss..Ntimber* 24 '26109f 01 is hereby terminated. Ea % e g
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eBETWEEN: --------------------

:
LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH. ARM : PROGRAM CODE 03123

AND : STATUS CODE: 0
REGIONAL LICENSING SECTIONS : FEE CATEGORY: 3P

: EXP. DATE: 19950331
: FEE COMMENTS: NONPAY. ANN. FEE
: DECOM FIN ASSUR REQD: N
::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::

LICENSE FEE TRANSMITTAL

A. -REGION-'

I. APPLICATION ATTACHED
APPLICANT / LICENSEE: ST. LOUIS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPT.
RECE!VED DATE:- 950331
DOCKET ND: 3031465 /
CONTROL NO 398374 /LICENSE NO. 24-26109-01
ACTION TYPE: TEFiM IN AT ION .

~

2. FEE ATTACHED
AMOUNT:
CHECK NO. :~ ~;~~

3. COMMENTS
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B. LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH (C K '.mE CSTONII 03 IS ENTERED / /) M
_

1. ' FEE CATEGORY AND AMOUNT: .. _L,, , . ,

os2. CORRECT FEE PAID APPLICATION MAY BE PROCESSED FOR:
AMENDMENT
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March 31, 1995

Ms. Pat Vacherlon
U.S.N.R.C.
801 Warrenville RoadLisle, Illinois 60532

Dear Ms. VacheT1on: |

I am in the process of terminating NRC Lic.
which expires on March 31, 24-26109-011995. The licensed
equipment will be sent back to Sentex SensingTechno1My Inc..
mailing Is, complete.I will send you NRC Form 314 when;

,

Thanks for your time and assistance.,

I

i

Respectfully,

Detective S geant Stephen Sorocko
St. Louis Police Department
CriDes Against Property Division
Bomb and Arson Section
(314)444-5701
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.

Sergeant Stephen Sorocko
! Supervisor

| St. Louis Metropolitan
Police Department

Bombing and Arson Section.

1200 Clark Avenue
St. Louis, MO 63103

; Dear Sgt. Sorocko:
.;

.

|
| Enclosed is Amendment No. 01 which terminates your NRC License Number 24-26109-01 )

in accordance with your request.
1

If you have any questions or require clarification on any of the information stated above, i

you may contact us at (630) 829-9887.
|

1

4 Sincerely,

i

$
4

Original Signed By
Charles F. Gill i,

'

Nuclear Materials Licensing Branch

License No.: 24-26109-01
,

Docket No.: 030-31465
1

Enclosure: Amendment No. 01
l

;

:

DOCUMENT NAME: M:\03031465.TR6 |
Ts receive e copy of this document. ind6catein the box: "C" = Copy without attachment / enclosure *E" = Copy with attachment / enclosure "N* = No copy '

OFFICE DNMS/ Rill $ |
NAME CFGILL:ja@ l

'

DATE 10/f/96
OFFICIAL RECORD COPY

I
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Sentex Systems Inc.:

.

September 13,1996
4

Mr. Stephen Sorocko;

ST. LOUIS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPT.,

"

Bombing & Arson Section
1200 Clark Avenue
St. Louis, MO 63103

Dear Mr. Sorocko:

This letter shall confirm that we have received a radioactive source contained in the
Scentor Portable Gas Chromatograph - S/N: 60K-168. As manufacturer of this
instrument, we have removed the radioactive foll contained therein, and disposed of it
by sendin0 t bvk to its manufacturer, Safety Licht Corp. in Bloomsburg, PA.i

If further information is required, please contact me directly. . l
Yours truly,

SENTEX SENSING TECHNOLOGY, INC.
id/b/a SENTEX SYSTEMS, INC. !

In
Radiation Safety Officer

l

AL/c] |

RECEIVED

OCT 0 41996

REGION III ,

|

$53 BROAD AVENUE * RIDGEFIELD * NEW JERSEY * 07657 * TEL. 201945 3694 * FAX 201-9416064
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Centex Systems Inc.

1

DATE: )<

COMPANY: ilShNb
ATTN: 6

FAX NUMBER: $lb
1

FROM: ) >

SENTEX SYSTEMS, thC. - Fax (201) 941-6054 |

1
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j CONVERSATION RECORD TruE onts

DEFICIENCY TELEPHONE CALL 1. 8:30 a.m. 3/7/96
2. 9:15 a.m. 5/9/96

1 3. N/A 8/7/96
4. 3:00 p.m. 9/6/96
5. 3:15 p.m. 9/6/96
6. 2:25 p.m. 9/9/96

| ,

} O visit O CONFERENCE x TELEPHONE
]

INcou1No

x OUTGOING

|
? NAME OF PERSON (0) 00NTACTED OR IN CONTACT ORGANIZATION (OFFICE, DEPT.ETC.) TELEPHONE NO.1-3 Sgt. Stephen Sorocko St. Louis Metro Police Dept. 314/444/5367
.

1 4 Christine Jackson Sentex Sensing Technology, Inc. 201/945/36945 Carl Mokwa St. Louis Metro Police Dept. 314/444-5704
,6. Lt. Michael Jarvis St. Louis Metro Police Dept. 314/444-5911 1

avam

Sgt. Sorocko asked to terminate his license but still had the source (GC, H-3) Licensei

'

No. 24-26109-01, Prgm #3123, Control No. 398374.
$ M .RY

; 1. On 3/7/96, I informed Sgt. Sorocko that he needed to dispose of the device / source
; to someone allowed to possess it. He agreed to try to return it to the
; manufacturer (Sentex).
,

t 2. On 5/9/96, He informed me that he had sent the device / source to Sentex on 5/6/96^

(with a check for $150) as registered mail w/ return receipt required.
repeated calls to Sgt. Sorocko did not result in him filing the necessa(Note:ry i

,

termination documentation).
3. 8/7/96 Note from Pat Vacherlon: Sgt. Sorocko said he sent it back a couple of.

; weeks ago. He is waiting for confirmation from Sentex that they have received the
1 unit.

4. On 9/6/96, I called C. Jackson of Sentex: She said Sentex didn't receive the unit.
' 5. On 9/6/96, after I continued to fail to have my calls returned by Sorocko, I called
; the Police Chief's Office. Carl Mokwathe " missing" source. He said he would(314/444-5704) was assigned to investigatecall me Monday morning (9/9/96) w/results.
.

.
6. On 9/9/96 Ltpackagedfors.MichaelJarvisofSLMPDcalledtotellmethatthesource/devicewas' hipment to Sentex w/ return receipt required. He said that the |

} shipment would be sent no later than 9/10/96. Sgt. Sorocko is to complete NRC lForm 314 as soon as Sentex confirms receipt. I am to be contacted if Sorocko has I

any questions / problems filling out the form and sending it to Region III with
license termination requested.

ETION REQUIRED

St. Louis Metro Police Department needs to legally dispose of the source / device and
supply documentation to us to support license termination.
NME OF eT.ttavn DOGUMENIINra CONVERSATION I TURE DATE

Charles F. Gill | p' | 3/7/96
5/9/96
9/6/96
9/9/96
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